CARLISLE REPORT TO EXECUTIVE A|7

CITY-§OUNCIL

PORTFOLIO AREA: FINANCE AND RESOURCES

Date of Meeting: 20 February 2006

Public

Key Decision: No Recorded in Forward Plan: No

Inside Policy Framework

Title: BUDGET OVERVIEW AND MONITORING REPORT:
APRIL TO DECEMBER 2005
Report of: THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE SERVICES

Report reference: FS44/05

Summary:
This report provides an overview of the Council's overall budgetary position for the period
April to December 2005, for both Revenue and Capital budgets.

Recommendations:
The Executive is asked to:
(i) Note the overall budgetary position for the period April to December 2005;

Contact Officer: Jackie Grierson Ext: 7289

Note: in compliance with section 100d of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
the report has been prepared in part from the following papers: None

1



To:

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

CITY OF CARLISLE

The Executive FS544/05
20 February 2006

BUDGET OVERVIEW AND MONITORING REPORT
APRIL TO DECEMBER 2005

BACKGROUND INFORMATION AND OPTIONS

In accordance with the City Council's Financial Procedure Rules, the Director of
Corporate Services is required to report to the Executive on the overall budget
position, the monitoring and control of expenditure against budget allocations and the
exercise of virement on a regular basis.

All Managers currently receive monthly budget monitoring reports for their areas of
responsibility. Information is collated from the main accounting system and then
adjusted to correct any known budget profiling trends, timing differences and any
known commitments.

Throughout the report, the use of brackets indicates a credit or income budget, and
the term underspend also relates to additional income generated.

Where the term ‘revised budget' has been used, this denotes the original budget for
2005/06 plus the carry forward requests, and supplementary estimates approved to
date.

In accordance with the City Council's Financial Procedure Rules it is the
responsibility of Directors to control income and expenditure within their areas of
responsibility and to monitor performance, taking account of financial information
provided by the Director of Corporate Services. They should report on variances
within their own areas and as such Directors will be able to provide more detailed
explanations at the meeting of their particular budget areas if required.

Previous budget monitoring reports have been prepared in Business Unit order. This
report shows the variances for each Directorate based upon the draft structure, but
as yet it is not possible to report the total budgets for each Directorate. There has
also been an attempt to identify potential carry forwards at the year end.



2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

REVENUE BUDGETS
Appendix A — Revenue Budget Monitoring Summary: April to December 2005
The summarised position as at December 2005 is shown below

Direct Indirect Total
Control Control
Annual budget 53,946,800 (37,331,700) 16,615,100
Budget to date 40,923,486 (28,757,281) 12,166,205
Actual 39,239,208 (28,303,798) 10,935,410
Variance as at December 2005 (1,684,278) 453,483 (1,230,795)

An analysis of the variance by Directorate is as follows:

£
Carlisle Renaissance 12,800
Community Services (492,600)
Corporate Services (371,200)
Development Services (211,700)
Legal & Democratic Services (63,300)
People, Policy & Performance (43,300)
Miscellaneous (35,900)

(1.230.800)

Of the above underspend, £443,900 can be attributed to additional income,
ringfenced grants and salary turnover savings, with the balance of £786,900 being
underspends on expenditure budgets.

Further details for each Directorate can be found in Appendix A (A1-A6). Each
appendix shows a breakdown of the variance for that Directorate, with comments
from the Director and a note of any performance issues.

Where the term ‘committed’ is used, it does not necessarily mean that expenditure
will be incurred by 31 March, and therefore there is still potential for a carry forward,
although the amount cannot be fully quantified at this time. Potential carry forwards to
date have been estimated at £355,200; £153,300 relates to grant income received in
advance, and £79,000 is for play areas, where the contract will be signed by March
but the work will not be completed until the summer.



2.6

2.1

The City Council has been awarded a LABGI (Local Authority Business Growth
Incentives) grant of £422,199 for 2005/06. This scheme is designed to give local
authorities an incentive to maximise local economic growth by allowing them to keep
a proportion of increases in local business rate revenues to spend on their own
priorities. The grant will not be received until February and will reflect as a future
underspend in 2005/06.

There is an underspend in Conservation within Planning Services due to a surplus of
£52,160 on the HERS scheme from English Heritage. This has arisen because
expenditure incurred in previous financial years has been repaid in 2005/06. The
Executive is requested to note the position and proposal to transfer this surplus into
the Historic Buildings Conservation Reserve, which is used to purchase and renovate
Historic Buildings in the area. Any profit from this scheme is returned to the reserve
for subsequent projects.

CAPITAL BUDGETS

Appendix B — Capital Budget Monitoring Summary: April to December 2005
This statement summarises the Capital Programme as at December 2005. Each
scheme has been analysed in an attempt to determine expenditure in 2005/06 and
possible slippage into 2006/07. An analysis of the total budget is shown below:

£
QOriginal 2005/06 capital programme 12,516,200

Additional 2005/06 schemes 478,500
12,994,700

Approved carry forwards into 2006/07 (2,464.200)
Revised 2005/06 capital programme 10,530,500

The revised programme has been profiled to reflect likely patterns of expenditure in
2005/06. As at December, £4,062,323 has been spent and £1,004,630 committed
against the profiled budget of £6,975,963, amounting to slippage of £1,909,010.
Further carry forwards of £1,222,700 have now been identified and will be dealt with

in the year end report.



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

The following table shows the main variances on the capital programme:

Scheme Variance
£
Implemented Electronic Government (128,770)
Raffles Vision (131,855)
Vehicles, Plant & Equipment (Renewals Reserve) | (345,969)
Sheepmount Bridge (192,444)
Sheepmount Development (see paragraph 3.3) 266,000

Further details can be found in Appendix B.

The Sheepmount Development has incurred additional costs due to the flood, and
the charge to the insurers is still to be identified. It is possible that the scheme will
exceed budget and it is proposed to fund part of this from the underspend on the
Sheepmount Bridge budget (see report CS 06/06). Further details will be provided in
a separate report to the Executive once negotiations are complete.

A scheme for two Multi Use Games Areas (MUGASs) costing £248,000 has
commenced and will be completed by March 2006. This scheme was added to the
capital programme in December and is entirely funded by a grant from Sport
England. A further MUGA is proposed for 2006/07 and will be funded from several
external sources. This scheme is not yet included in the 2006/07 capital programme
and a further report will be presented to the Executive in due course.

Capital Resources Monitoring: April to December 2005
The following table shows the Capital Resources at December 2005:

Projected Actual
Receipts Receipts

Sales of surplus assets (1,458,000) (1,020,387)
RTB Sharing agreement (5,100,000) 0 Due 28 April 06
Total (6,558,000) (1,020,387)

HIGH RISK BUDGETS

A number of high-risk budgets have been identified which require detailed monitoring
throughout the year. These include budgets carried forward from last year, and
recurring and non-recurring bids approved in the 2005/06 Council Resolution. Other
high-risk areas which may cause concern during the year have also been highlighted.



4.2

4.3

4.4

5.2

9.3

Several income budgets have been reduced during 2005/06. The following table
shows the position against these budgets as at December 2005:

Revised Actual Current
Budget Income Variance
£ £ £

Land Changes (219,477) (234,114) | (14,637)
Car Parking (1,056,654) | (1,049,298) 7,356
Development Control (378,574) (386,644 ) (8,070)
Cemeteries (195,900) (197,234) (1,334)
Crematorium (423,963) (412,964) 10,999

Licensing is a potential high-risk area due to the changes in the Licensing Laws
which took effect from 6" August 2005. Lump sum payments were received from
applicants to cover a ten year period; these payments will need to be transferred into
reserves and allocated to revenue budgets over the ten years.

There is a risk to the Council’'s Concessionary Fares budget that increased take up of
the scheme could push costs higher than projected, and the Executive will review the
scheme after five months when actual ridership figures are available. Although this is
not a particular risk for 2005/086, it will become a higher risk in 2006/07 and the
budget will then be monitored closely.

VIREMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES

Appendix C — Virements processed for the period April to December 2005
This details any virements exercised in accordance with the Financial Procedure
Rules in the above period.

There has been a marked reduction in applications for renovation grants within the
capital programme, and the Council is now looking to fund renewal areas instead of
the current renovation scheme grant. A virement of £17,000 will be made to Energy
Efficiency Grants from other private sector renewal schemes.

Supplementary Estimates approved in 2005/06 are as follows:

£
Cumbria Air Ambulance 10,000
Carry forwards from 2004/05 1,535,700



7.2

(i)

10.

PERFORMANCE
For the first time an attempt has been made to link performance issues to the budget

position. Work will continue to develop this and individual comments can be found in
the appendices.

CONSULTATION
Consultation to Date.
SMT/CMT/JMT/SFPG have all considered the issues raised in this report.

Consultation proposed.
Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee will consider the report on 23"

February 20086.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Executive is asked to:
Note the overall budgetary position for the period April to December 2005;

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
As stated above.

IMPLICATIONS

» Staffing/Resources — Not applicable

¢ Financial — Contained within the main body of the report

e Legal — Not applicable

» Corporate — SMT/CMT have been involved in the preparation of this report.
* Risk Management — Not applicable

« Equality Issues — Not applicable

* Environmental — Not applicable

* Crime and Disorder — Not applicable

ANGELA BROWN
Director of Corporate Services

Contact Officer: Jackie Grierson Ext: 7289



2005/06 BUDGET MONITORING DECEMBER 2005 APPENDIX A1

CARLISLE RENAISSANCE

Analysis of Main Variances

Service Note Overspend Forecast Potential
at Dec 2005 March 2006  Carry
Forward
£ £ £
Carlisle Renaissance 1 12,800 0 0
Total Variance to date 12,800 0 0
Notes

1. The budget for Carlisle Renaissance for 2005/06 is £150,000. There has been a delay in the
appointment of the Programme Manager, and there may be a saving on agency staff in this
year. Any underspend will be carried forward into 2006/07 to continue to fund the project.

Director's Comments
Work is underway on preparing an overarching delivery framework for Carlisle Renaissance
which will address issues such as performance measurement and risk management.




2005/06 BUDGET MONITORING DECEMBER 2005 APPENDIX A2

COMMUNITY SERVICES

Analysis of Main Variances

Service Mote Underspend Forecast Potential
at Dec 2005 March 2006 Carry
Forward
£ £ £

Advice & Advocacy Team 1 {20,800} 0 0

Miscellaneous Environmental Expenses 2 (42,800)

Building Cleaning 3 (27,300)

Public Lighting 4 (26,000}

Recycling & Waste Management 5 (35,100)

CCTV 6 (53,400) 0

Talkin Tarn 7 (39,100) 0 0

Play Areas 8 (79,000) (79,000) 79,000

Sports Development 9 (75,300)

Raffles Vision 10 (28,300) (38,100) 38,100

Sands/Poals 11 (20,800)

Tullie House 12 (44,700) (26,800} 26,800

Total Variance to date (492,600) (143,900) 143,900

Notes

1. To be vired for pop2thepark costs and will be committed by March 2006.

2. Most of the budget has been committed to be spent by the year end (potential carry forward).

3. The budget has been reprofiled

4. The work has now been ordered and funding committed

5. This funding will be fully committed by the end of the financial year.

6. This funding has been earmarked for digitilisation of the existing system. Tenders have
been received and the contract will be awarded by the end of February.

7. The project is underway and the majority of the budget will be spent by the year end, but a
carry forward will be required.

8. Contract for play areas will be signed by March and work completed by the summer.

9. The underspend is due to staff changes in the early part of the year which required a reprofiling
of expenditure for the third and fourth quarters, and the budget will be spent by the year end.
10. Includes 2004/05 carry forward of £10,000. Requires completion of the housing development.

11. Mainly repairs & maintenance. Total budget will be spent by March 2006.

12. Additional income from schoals of £10,000 and underspend on repairs & maintenance, which
is allocated but not yet spent. The carry forward is for the valuation of the painting collection
in 2006/07 which is required for insurance purposes.

Director's Comments

To some degree the slippage in expenditure reflects the impact of the major flooding in the early
part of the year. In a number of areas the underspend relates to the tendering and award of
contracts before the end of the financial year and in some instances reflects the need to carry
forward funding for initiatives in 2006/07.



2005/06 BUDGET MONITORING DECEMBER 2005 APPENDIX A3

CORPORATE SERVICES

Analysis of Main Variances

Service Mote Underspend Forecast Potential
at Dec 2005 March 2006 Carry
Forward
£ £ E
Salary Turnover Savings (94,600) 0 NA
Risk Management (36,600) (36,600) 36,000
Council Tax Recovery (29,100} (40,000) 0

(63,600) (63,600) 63,600
(73,700) (73,700) 73,700

RBS Improving Benefits Grant
RBS Back office alterations

e e I & I S S LS Y

Homewaorking Pilot (37,700)
Benefits Assessment supplies & services {35,900} {20,000} 0
Total Variance to date (371,200) (233,900) 173,300

Notes

1. 2005/06 target now reached and currently exceeded although there may be some call on this to
fund some Stage 2 restructure costs.

2. This is approved by Members as a rolling budget and any unutilised balance is carried forward
to the next year.

3. Increase in Council Tax costs reimbursed. Still collecting old arrears which have already been
accounted for in the Bad Debt provision, so this is unlikely to recur.

4. Ringfenced grant - balance will be carried forward.

5. Potential carry forward. The final costs of the ground floor will not be known until the alterations
are complete.

6. Ringfenced grant. Due to the strict rules on the grant, some of this will have to be repaid to DWP
and therefore is a potential carry forward.

7. A carry forward is unlikely to be requested.

Director's Comments

The biggest impact on the Directorate's performance this year has been the effects of the January
2005 flood. Financial Services and Revenues & Benefits were displaced for eight months and eleven
months respectively, and lost all of their paper based records. Whilst the major services have
continued and all of the additional work has been absorbed within the budgets, some of the planned
improvement wark, particularly in Finance, has not been progressed. IT services have been heavily
involved in the reinstatement of the Council's IT systems, and this has impacted on their work
programme,

In Revenues & Benefits, the performance indicators should be in line with targets at the year end.
However there may be a dip in performance on Council Tax cash collection due to flooded
householders returning to their properties later in the financial year than expected. Due to reductions
in Department of Works & Pensions grant of £107,000 in 2007/08 (reflected in the Council's three
year budget projections) efforts are being made under the Gershon agenda to reduce costs of
Benefit administration further. The service is currently assessing the effect on performance of not
filling posts as they become vacant, with the aim of reducing the benefits establishment by 3 posts.
It is also in cooperation with Job Centre plus to reduce the number of welfare benefit forms requiring
completion by the claimant to apply for the full range of benefits they are entitled to. This will reduce
non staff costs, particularly for postage and stationery. The budget reductions will be reflected in
2007/08 budget profiles but as the efficiency savings will be made earlier i.e. from 2005/06 onwards,
non recurring underspends have already occurred, and will do so again in 2006/07.

{7



2005/06 BUDGET MONITORING DECEMBER 2005

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Analysis of Main Variances

Service

Local Plans

Parish Councils

Planning Delivery grant
Conservation

Tourism

Property Services

Local Strategic Partnership
Total Variance to date

Notes

APPENDIX A4

MNote Underspend Forecast Potential
at Dec 2005 March 2006  Carry

=N R =

Forward
£ £ £
(32,800) 0
(18,100) 0 2,000
(22,500)  (16,000) 16,000
(53,100)
(19,900)
(45,300)
(20,000)  (27,400)
(211,700) _ (43,400) 18,000

1. This relates to the Environmental Grants budget. £30,000 is already committed and £17,000
will be earmarked by March 2006. Payments are not made until the work is complete.

2. Majority of budget will be committed by March 20086.

3. Ringfenced grant funding (carry forward includes £8,000 revenue and £8,000 capital).

4. Additional income received under HERS scheme from English Heritage. A request will be

made to transfer this to a reserve (see paragraph 2.7).
. Total budget will be committed by March 2006.

5
6. Additional rental income
T

. This budget will be carried forward to support the establishment of the new Carlisle LSP from

March 20086 onwards.

Director's Comments

The Director will report verbally at the Executive where appropriate.

\



2005/06 BUDGET MONITORING DECEMEER 2005 APPENDIX A5

LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

Analysis of Main Variances

Service MNote Underspend Forecast Potential
at Dec 2005 March 2006 Carry
Forward
£ £ £

Committee Services 1 (12,300) 0 0

Administration 2 (14,300)

Electoral Registration 3 (12,100)

Land Charges 4 (24,600)

Total Variance to date (63,300) 0 0

Notes

1. Recharges for Committee printing in April to June were lower than expected.

2. £4 500 of the Administration staff budget will be used to fund the Registration of the
Council's Deeds.

3. £7,800 has been earmarked for equipment for the Electoral Registration process.

4. As at December Land Charges income was ahead of the profiled budget by £14,600. This is
expected to reduce with a downturn in the number of searches completed in December/January

Director's Comments

The underspends in Legal and Democratic Services are made up of small underspends across a
number of budget heads. The impact on the Council's key indicator relating to Land Charges
shows a minimal increase in the level of income achieved over that estimated and it is forecast
that the position at the year end will be neutral.

I



2005/06 BUDGET MONITORING DECEMBER 2005 APPENDIX A6

PEOPLE, POLICY & PERFORMANCE SERVICES

Analysis of Main Variances

Service Note Underspend Forecast Potential
at Dec 2005 March 2006  Carry
Forward
£ £ £

SMT Training 1 (29,000) 0 0
Personnel/Training 2 (14,300) (20,000) 20,000
Total Variance to date (43,300)  (20,000) 20,000
Notes

1. The reorganisation has taken longer than originally anticipated. The new management teams
are still being finalised. It is likely that £10,000 will be requested as a carry forward to complete
training in 2006/07.

2. The negotiations with trade unions on the local implementation agreement have taken longer
than anticipated, as a result of which the whole project has been delayed.

Director's Comments
There has been a delay on making two appointments to the management team within the
Directorate until Stage 2 of the reorganisation is finalised.

13



hi

APFENDIE D

Sk Project Ladger Armuasl Agreed | Revised | Budgel | Expenditure | Committed | Varianes | Potemial | Adjusied
Cifficasr Code Budget Camy Annual | o date todate | Expenditure | to date Carry | Variance Details of major varisnces
00508 | Forwards! | Budget | 200506 200508 20088 2005ME6 | Farsssds
Translers | 200578
L £ £ | € 4 £ £ £ [
Cremalonium Refurtishanani Jure Cargaell HO000 18,100 W.imi [1] o [&] Balance of schema witheld for completion in January, Polerdal camy farward for bulding
Lol B Property Gzt Alan Enlns w00d| 52,70 E_ETuol 00 6,270 [T 16.424) | chanige in the systam of sla
- finakised, 6 |
Hatianal Lard Information Systermn Jobn Egan BOO0S [Tevs] B, 1M .00 03,0040 o
Bilts Park Walt Foatre Mark Deveridge woo0a| 10800 [ 10800 pioaan| 10,000( | Thar carny Torwaet roques oovers B ralantian which wil be payatie once o dolcis
labiligy of 12
Car Parking ke Ballershy B 7,000 7 3500 J.ERﬁl 1.535' 1,30 1,301 sifnage and information keaflels hoirg Brodised.
Gatewiry - Gereral Experaes Jobm Egan o 228700 ABTON( 1D 150,000 150, [ The Buidget is requined I meet lture commitments, covening the penod o June 2008
llennkim Galery
Generml Exponses. John Egan B2 0,00 0 00 a 0] Leak i gallery 4 deal with and work i bridge 1o complete. Potential carry lanwaed,
Contract Payments 003 1 o
Aech. Investigations D04 a
Fuhurn yoars Buckyel B0 5 4]
Shindganmil LUl 4,000 L4000 18000 ama) 12| Rental lar Milksrsium Amefacis
sty
InsLiranca BT o
(Consultand A o
Caniract Paymenls BOOH . o
D, 700 48, 700 2B4,000f 184 000 158,712] [iF]
Carigly Leksyre Lid
Sands Filness Extiersion Mark Birvericgs B0 8,500 0500 o] a o 5% refenvion outsianding, payable in 200808,
Sands Sealing 8,200/ 6,200 8200 8257 a7
Snnis ot 0 0 | WWork s naw complise.
Sands Entranos 258 277,260 26T NS (25} | Carry forward s for relention, peyable SeptembaniOciober 2006,
Pesaibs. 0, D o Li] O Scheme delayed wetl 200607
Stanyholma 253.000] 83,475 g,uar | (32,06} | Seheduled for compleion in March 2008, A carry forward will b required for tha relention,
[+1) TS T8 [EETIN]
Mark Beveridge QICH-lB'l 1 (L, D 1.M)0m-| 1,085,000 1,251,003 200, Siin mbmmmmMmmmm-m Troan Bidl,
Davd Alkirsan BOEO6| 136,000 mmai 136,000 :ui‘ WIEST|  (AD,845)|  90,000| (10,845)|Fekates In Kingsiown Phase 2. Anicpate compllian end of March 2000, Gary e
=ty of lirmvnices.
(D Alkirson BOOS1 200, 004 ml 200,000 &) 16214 {“I_M.TW 100|135 Work or new Bghling columns and gully imp [ plele. Work disrupted dus o
eI In upg racks [HISA B,
Allan Dickson 167 578 153,822y 160, (3622} | Vachncios (now Blled) cased deliys in processing; work puf on bold 1 deal with
BO061 T84 {53,804} 53, [E0eE) { Roading issues, ER45,000 camiod forward for grants i be procsssed in 200506 (grants
BOE2 A58 S (150,0009 450,000 [10] | permit 12 manths i complele wark) Thene fas been a severn downhan in
N 0 117,200) {7 200 foor renaeation granis, and the Councll B no loaking o e renewal ansas ieslead of the
40 40 currenl neranlicn grant e
€158 8] (338,570} 353,000 Hﬁlﬂl
ot Mty a {115,200) (152001156 fo produce worplan fof e-gov o ulilse this budget
B 150 {1,8509 11,8500 Work on sorvor dolayod unll Cuslomar Conlel Cendra s fully re-patablished,,
0 0 Scheme ompleted and funded from Hub, Budgel iransfermed back o canbrgency,
a a Buigant no kanger requined and yranadermed hack o conlingency for realiocation,
a (2.8509 [2.850) | Support for crealion of Land & Property Gazalesr.
13630 {B.BTD (BT
a [i] Project comp oy 005,
H.?HT @ (128,770} o] (138,




3\

APPENDIN B

Schema Project Ledgar | Annust | Agresd | Rovisod | Budget | Expenditurs | Comnited | Variance | Foleniisl | Adjusted
Oiffiear Coda Budgat Carry Annual | o date & daba Expendiiure | o date Carry | Varlancs Detalls of major varlances
00508 | Forwards! | Budget | 2005008 | 200806 2005108 10506 | Forwards
Translars | 2008006
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Cusiomer Contact Jahay Mutiey BOOGI| 21600 231,600) 231,600 117500 uu,mnjl 114.1m1 nﬁmmmnmmu;mm fuly aperaonal.
Cuslamar Senvicns dnhn Husey 0oz 0 of [ Hirw Bl Tor 2006408 far chirveloping aiher busingss areas from Cusiomer Contacl
tre. i

DOA
D0 - Linaliocated Gardon Micolson W1 {17, B0 (17,800 Further projects heing arsessod in conjunclion with Propaty, i be complted by March.
DD« Tullie House 12 T2z 2 22| Wark complete.
DDA, - Marion GO 0115/ 3472 1?1| 172| Lt coniract will be placed by ihe yaar end. Poltenfinl camy fonwand
CIDHA, - Uippertry Park Café w118 4053 L] 353 Seherre completed in Dctober,
D0, - Ol Tewn Hasl 110 T4 2,100, (B07) (T} Wewrk will ey complated by yonr end.
DA - Longiown GO a1 a 10,483  {8,107) B0 {107} Wark will be completed by year end. Caery forward relalns o Sming of supglion’ imoices
DO - Bodcharty GG a22 a 1,134 {3,BE8) (3/BEE) | Wark larres part of food recovery.
DOA - Cummatk CC 20123 128 qr.zzzjl (7.222)| Wark complate.
DDA - Siory Hol v Gall Chib ai124 0 0 00| Furding inchuded with CLL and faod recovery, Scheduled for completion in March:
DOA = Civic Comne 0125 2 14,808 {2,812 2,812)| Wark completed in Decambaor, Irvnices nol yal recahd Fom supplier
DOA - Sars Carwe L 0120 8,088 8,037 £,007 [ Wk eoenphets.

8,000| (26,130)
Magor Repasrs - General Gesrrion Nicolssn S B0 | Fess for evssery ned siock condilan sirviys - maal i ba complated by Masch
Mo Repasrs - Chic Cenire a2 5,000 ZxX| Anticipaed eompletion Windows - March;, Safety work - Summer {carry forsnnd requist]
Major Ripairs = Tullie House B35 Of Anticipmied completion March 2004,
Misjor Rapain - Wt Walls B30 Dleah survery recefved from axismal consullant, mor delais 1o R,
Major Riespairs - Town Dy Orchard w7 Malerials will be ardened by March and work will be completed bry the: summer.
Mo Repain - Hosiel Homeshies B0130) 4700 Maw penjct o b agrond 1 mplacs Bis schime (now kinded by insurance).
Mator Repains - Condition Survey 0251 10 Civit: Cenire for safety Survey work 1o Tih and 10th foces during Surmemer 08 ()
Msjor Repain - Aabasing wark 00252 started Due for complation In 200506,
Feathes Vision Mikp Baslersty  |D0151-80 [131,555) | Do on Boauisibon and dereelilon of properies,
Civic Conine [ Mike Basorstry 6T
Civie Conire - Ofice Receganisation 162 0, {5 |Winrk depends an final resirucies - carmy forwmnd relites i wark schedulod i 200007
Civiz Condre - Woting Syslem/Council Chambar 163 Mm Cpticrs will rocd b inalaid onlil JO06NT s canry kanwand rgquined.
B 4 Grasting - Ememency Conlrol Cenrn e g

50,800 )
WVehickes & Plard hdson Taylor B 1,100 500 1,001,500]  @2a.420( 423,007 215,000 0,508 0,508 An order has heen placed for vehickes intaling £218,000
IT 2| 415,000 415,000 237,143 24,043 | [212,200) (212200
Equipment iRl 437,400) 421 213 0,377 43 (142333}

|_1,943,900 ol 1 1,080,271 510,17 218,000] (M5 554) | [H5954)
Consutiancy A BTG 13,500 (6,754) [6.754)
Genoral Adn Eales £ RGBT 2 m0 {20,043} {20,043}
External Cansultans £ AGO2A 4,155 4,155
Dl Caphum (Y RN 0,000 D64 954 |4 supplior for this schenss will bo sefecind in O dua October)
Softwarn O RGBT 48,550 24
Hardware (Capisl squipment) O RGO ET) 1a.w-u 5
231,100

Tar Park Mnprovements Mk Ballersby I T4, 0 4,108 ‘[ Cavic Corire car park and Devonshie Walk barrier complets. Awaling imolos
Corparas 1T inkastuchine Jobn Futiey L] £ 0 [ 0| T procead in 200508 in lne with [T strabegy. Project i be complted by Manch
Document mage Procesting Jore Mty gqm..! umol mﬁl 15 [Epo0) 16,000 [ zm‘r sirategy. rnmt:mmmmw units. Carry forward




9\

APPENDN D

St Project Ledger Annual | Agreed | Revised | Budget | Expanditure | Committed | Varance | Potential | Adjusted
Crilicer Coda Budgat Casry Anmial | e date todate | Expenditure | 1o date Carry | Variance Dutails of mafor varances
200506 | Forwards! | Budget 200806 20056 200506 200506 | Foreards |
Translers | 200508
£ £ £ E E £ [ 3 £
Liter b Kk Baltershy 50158 12,900 12,100 7,260 7] (7,200 7 250) | By ol will bet s pent by March.
Steel Lighting M Battershy [ 56,800 56,800  2B.ACO [ {20,200 (28400} Irstabation of bghting colurmrs. underamy and UL schiduied b unsariaks
eonnecion works in O
Shespmount Bridge: Mz Battarsky soEa| 513,000 513,000 513.000 162,156 120,400 (162,444) (182 444} et Incransed ko inchide B coach luming chicke fram main Shoeprmount
L Ennlrscl, Mrl.mgs_lnlnﬂhgmmr.malm' Jesdes, frenm) Coei eiee,
Hingmioos Matue: Resere Mark Boveridge pere 15,000 8,000 7,000 7000 2.877 14,023 4,000 [23}{Work can anly ke carmnd dul i e winler months, so this budgelwil need in bo
S lapabhed gvir o years.
Clly Wi Fi Join Mitlry o 20,000 20,000 a o [ |Fieport In Executive in January 2006 for relense of fnding. Project ieam in place. Tangel
completon dabe March 2006,
Deesk dap replacemant John Hutliny WAl 120000 130,000 E0.000 o B0, D00 0,000 1| T fund Microsndt agreamaent for whale Suthceity. Part of IT strategy, Repart to Exnculve
i 2006 for relesese of Prijecd wil ba par co Bl
Paye WPhersoamned Syehem Jotn Huthey BOpM|  150,800) 150,000 2800 2800 508 8,36 5,400 | Progact leam in place. |mplementation date Apdl 2007 380 to go ot i lender,
Year end balance o camy foregrd
Harthwiche Circus Fountain Mark Beveridge fE] 20,000 0,000 00 o {20,000) 20,000 O Tenders hive been requested bul the scheme has beon datsyed dis lo e Mo, 1 s
NS 3 b complated by Soammer 2006,
Califomia Fosd Foatball Fitch Mark Baveridge D206 10,000 10,000 10,000 o {10,000 0,000 | The scheme is for drainage of tha pilch and e conirac is expectid o be signed by
_ Msrch, with comgletion in e surmmer,
Cralee End Ficeed Foottal] Fich Mark, Berveridge A7 WMI 'IIJ.IJClﬂI 10,000 [E] {10,000 0,000 | The scheme: is for drairage of the piich And e coniraed s epectid io be signed by
it March, with comglelion in the summes,
Fusehill Sireel Play fren IMMW WWI ﬂl.ﬂwl E.ﬂﬂﬂl 2,000 3350 {58, 750) 5, B00 Ly mﬁmnwhh:wwmmum.ﬂnmu axpacid
o bee oo Summes
Feecycing Mikn Batiersby M| 14,200 84.200] 84200 101483 725 7,253 A projoct s boing camsed ol In parkershio wilh the County Courcll and will be
completed by March 2006,
Hack Lanas Pm Batiershy 21 0L ] 1,700/ 28,2000 (28,300} Work programme starind in August, duss for complotion in Maech 2006 ConBrmaltion of
e bosen recebved fom the
Housing Sirategy - Disabled Adaptatons Siman Taylar w211 R URL LY J00000 300,000 188123 {11,877) (11,877} |Potential carry forward al year end
Housing Sirategy - Ama Basnd Renwal B2 THO000  TaS, 00 ﬂ MNI 250 (2.0 (2080} | Programime will now start in April 2008,
Huusing Strartegy - Emphy Homes oozi3| o0, 100,000 BT 7,588 8132 B, |Programime will noe sian in Apil 2008,
Housing Stralegy - Heusing provisicn BO244| 100, aa.248 3,248 3,248 The budget wil be commitied by year end,
1,250,000 -ltl! ] m.oonl 75435 2.5 [] (2,577
Talkin Tam Mok Beveridgs' Lterh 3 soa.ﬁon 1316 4 1.40H,-’L| 1,408 | Progect will now slip v J00607.
Cuprvid Atkireson |
Heysham Fark Wik Bevesidgs W2 "'“*“""f 10 ul nt nl B[ Tha prject has slared and wil be campleted over & Free year parod. The majonty of
e IS0 budged will be carried forwand.
Bas Park Play Area Motk Beveidgn [T TN 5, D00 'Itﬂmd-r af (E5000)] 16505 O Caniracts aen mpoected by bae sgned by T end of Macch, s0d Fe schime B expetbed
4o e compleled by Summer 2008
| BO24 28020
| Slock condion survey Allan Dickson HEZ0 58,000 80,0000 06,000 3,83 4,801 4,501
Descent Homes Allan Dickson v nrd 175,000 155,000 20,000 20,000 LU (20,006 20,000 0| Depends on slock condition survey.
Wulnerabie properties Allan Dickson NG J25.000 175,000 50,000 S0, DO 0' (=000 45,000 15,000)
Flond resilience plat Allan Dickann NEZDW| 300,000 a0.000( 130,000 145,035 (14,0651 15 25| Majortty of burget will ha spent by tha year end,
Enengy eficiency Allan Dickson s 50,000 50,000) 50,000 42,785 (7.205) {7,205)
Secuily paimisholosds Stieven O¥eele HEHE 16,000 16,000 12.000 7,668 (4331} 14,334} Awniting Lana clearance; vars 681 using this area,
L: P g iy Lis Tickner RERT T8 000 2000 B4, A i TT 403 12,407 13,807 | Many guilies requiring meplacement; dean up progressing welk; [fer bins B5% complote:
Lanes Les Tickner et 247,500 MTS00 150,000 o 151,012 1,013 1012 Waork taking place in Wareick Rosd and Denton Halme, due for camplagon in Manch,
LandscapingEnhanceman Les Tickner HE200 18,000 18,000 18,000 o 15,6825 (2,375) {2.75)| Bims Park ahead of programmee, work on private land not el commenced,
Allntments Leg Ticknes M2 45,500 45,500 13,000 o 13,0048 [ Extent of work agrasd, fencing works being peocured. Polenisl chmy loreand,
1,500,000 330000 1.1 250, 244.330] {82,626}  Bo,0oo
Cramalors THI243 o ¢
I_Fﬁdmmm |Mike Batinraly mOze4| 235,000 236,000 ] i 1] [} |mmnmm|mmnm$;qm which arm undnnwry and shouid be
Fulb Ulss Games Aroas Mark Beveridge AR 2 248 B0.200 106 B1,B36 {B.728) (5,728 | Scheme will be completed In March.
TOTAL 12,894,700] 2,484,200 10,530,500 6575,963]  4062.373]  1,004,830] {3,000,040] 1,222, 700] (686,319




VIREMENTS PROCESSED FOR PERIOD APRIL TO DECEMEER 2005

APPENDIX C

Date Virement Details Permanent/| Value |[Authorised by
Temporary £

Requested by Officers (under £30,000)

05/04/2005 |Transfer of overtime budget to supplies & services |Temporary 500|R E Harland

13/04/2005 |Transfer between Best Value Democratic Temporary 10,000|K Hook
Engagement (SPS) to Equalities & Diversity Project
(ECD)

13/04/2005 |Funding of Project Officer post (EXM) from Temporary 15,500|P Mason
Concessionary Fares staffing budget (RBS)

28/07/2005 |Additional funding for Neighbourhood Forum from |Permanent 12,000|A Brown
Council Tax supplies & EXM leased car

24/11/2005 |Allocation of Risk Management budgets:
Risk Management Training Temporary 11,000|A Brown
Tullie House Painting collection valuation Temporary 26,000|A Brown
Bousteads Grassing Floor Temporary 15,000|A Brown

01/12/2005 | Transfer from equipment budget to increase Temporary 7,000|M Battersby
Occupational Health pilot

15/12/2005 |Transfer of Web Designer post to CIS from SPS Permanent 22,000|J Gooding

06/02/2006 |Funding for contribution to Communities Temporary 30,000{J Gooding
Reunited

Approved by the Executive

Approved by the Council (over £60,000)

17




